

Requested by SENATE COMMITTEE ON HEALTH CARE

**PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO
A-ENGROSSED HOUSE BILL 4018**

1 On page 1 of the printed A-engrossed bill, line 5, delete “Section 2” and
2 insert “Sections 2 and 3” and delete “is” and insert “are”.

3 On page 2, after line 20, insert:

4 **“SECTION 3. (1) It is the intent of the Legislative Assembly that**
5 **the Oregon Health Authority be fully transparent about its expendi-**
6 **tures in administering the medical assistance program and establish-**
7 **ing global budgets for coordinated care organizations. The authority**
8 **shall make readily available to the public all of the following infor-**
9 **mation:**

10 **“(a) All documents, financial data and health care utilization data**
11 **considered by the authority in calculating global budgets for coordi-**
12 **nated care organizations, including but not limited to the average**
13 **utilization of each category of service per 1,000 members of the coor-**
14 **dated care organization, broken down by the geographic regions and**
15 **the eligibility categories of the members;**

16 **“(b) Medical loss ratios, administrative costs and earnings of coor-**
17 **dated care organizations; and**

18 **“(c) All documentation that the authority submits to the Centers**
19 **for Medicare and Medicaid Services in seeking federal approval of**
20 **global budgets for the coordinated care organizations.**

21 **“(2) The authority shall use accurate and uniform standards to**

1 **measure and report the information described in subsection (1) of this**
2 **section to the general public, the Legislative Assembly and the Centers**
3 **for Medicare and Medicaid Services.**

4 **“(3) The information described in subsection (1) of this section may**
5 **not be considered a trade secret under ORS 192.345.”.**

6 In line 21, delete “3” and insert “4”.

7 On page 5, line 6, delete “4” and insert “5”.

8 On page 7, line 37, delete “5” and insert “6”.

9 On page 9, line 2, delete “6” and insert “7”.

10 _____